

The Saskatchewan Gazette

PUBLISHED WEEKLY BY AUTHORITY OF THE QUEEN'S PRINTER

PART II/PARTIE II

Volume 98	REGINA, FRIDAY, JUNE 28, 2002/REGINA, VENDREDI, 28 JUIN 2002	No. 26/nº 26

PART II/PARTIE II

REVISED REGULATIONS OF SASKATCHEWAN/ RÈGLEMENTS RÉVISÉS DE LA SASKATCHEWAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS/TABLE DES MATIÈRES

SR 48/2002/ RS 48/2002	The Victims of Crime Amendment Regulations, 2002 (No. 2)/ Règlement de 2002 modifiant le Règlement de 1997 sur les victimes d'actes criminels (n° 2)	287
SR 49/2002	The Adult Guardianship and Co-decision-making Amendment Regulations, 2002	290
SR 50/2002	The Subdivision Amendment Regulations, 2002	292
SR 51/2002	The Milk Control Amendment Regulations, 2002 (No. 6)	292

Revised Regulations of Saskatchewan/ Règlements Révisés de la Saskatchewan 2002

May 3, 2002		
The Child Benefit Amendment Regulations, 2002		
May 10, 2002		
The Teacher Certification and Classification Regulations, 2002/ Règlement de 2002 sur l'attribution des brevets aux enseignants et la classification des enseignants	E-0.2 Reg 11/	
	E-0.2 Règl 11	
The Agricultural Implements Amendment Regulations, 2002	$SR\ 38/2002$	
May 24, 2002		
The Conservation Cover Program Amendment Regulations, 2002	SR 39/2002	
The Milk Control Amendment Regulations, 2002 (No. 5)	SR 40/2002	
June 7, 2002		
The Seabee Surface Lease Agreement Regulations, 2002	P-31 Reg 16	
The Lender-financed Saskatchewan Student Loans Amendment Regulations, 2002 (No. 2) .	SR 41/2002	
The Saskatchewan Student Direct Loans Amendment Regulations, 2002 (No. 2)	$SR\ 42/2002$	
The Student Assistance and Student Aid Fund Amendment Regulations, 2002	SR 43/2002	
The Treaty Land Entitlement Withdrawal Amendment Regulations, 2002	$SR\ 45/2002$	
June 14, 2002		
The Change of Name Amendment Regulations, 2002/Règlement de 2002 modifiant le Règlement de 1996 sur le changement de nom	SR 46/2002/ RS 46/2002	
June 21, 2002		
The Highway Worker Identification Amendment Regulations, 2002	SR 47/2002	
June 21, 2002		
The Victims of Crime Amendment Regulations, 2002 (No. 2)/ Règlement de 2002 modifiant le Règlement de 1997 sur		
les victimes d'actes criminels (n° 2)	SR 48/2002/	
The Adult Guardianship and Co-decision-making Amendment Regulations, 2002	RS 48/2002 SR 49/2002	
The Subdivision Amendment Regulations, 2002		
The Milk Control Amendment Regulations, 2002 (No. 6)		

REVISED REGULATIONS OF SASKATCHEWAN

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 48/2002

> The Victims of Crime Act, 1995

RÈGLEMENT DE LA SASKATCHEWAN 48/2002

Loi de 1995 sur les victimes d'actes criminels

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 48/2002

The Victims of Crime Act, 1995

Section 12

Order in Council 412/2002, dated June 19, 2002

(Filed June 20, 2002)

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as The Victims of Crime Amendment Regulations, 2002 (No. 2).

R.R.S. c.V-6.011 Reg 1, Section 3 amended

- 2 Section 3 of The Victims of Crime Regulations, 1997 is amended:
 - (a) in clause (a) by striking out "\$15" and substituting "\$20";
 - (b) in clause (b) by striking out "\$25" and substituting "\$30";
 - (c) in clause (c) by striking out "\$35" and substituting "\$40";
 - (d) in clause (d) by striking out "15%" and substituting "20%"; and
 - (e) in clause (e) by striking out "\$25" and substituting "\$30".

Coming into force

- **3**(1) Subject to subsection (2), these regulations come into force on July 1, 2002.
- (2) If these regulations are filed with the Registrar of Regulations after July 1, 2002, these regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

RÈGLEMENT DE LA SASKATCHEWAN 48/2002

Loi de 1995 sur les victimes d'actes criminels

Article 12

Décret 412/2002, en date du 19 juin 2002

(déposé le 20 juin 2002)

Titre

1 Règlement de 2002 modifiant le Règlement de 1997 sur les victimes d'actes criminels (n° 2).

Modification de l'article 3 des R.R.S., ch. V-6.011, Règl. 1

- 2 L'article 3 du Règlement de 1997 sur les victimes d'actes criminels est modifié:
 - a) par suppression à l'alinéa a) du montant « 15 \$ » et son remplacement par le montant « 20 \$ »;
 - b) par suppression à l'alinéa b) du montant « 25 \$ » et son remplacement par le montant « 30 \$ »;
 - c) par suppression à l'alinéa c) du montant « 35 \$ » et son remplacement par le montant « 40 \$ »;
 - d) par suppression à l'alinéa d) du pourcentage « $15\,\%$ » et son remplacement par le pourcentage « $20\,\%$ »;
 - e) par suppression à l'alinéa e) du montant « 25 \$ » et son remplacement par le montant « 30 \$ ».

Entrée en vigueur

- 3(1) Sous réserve du paragraphe (2), le présent règlement entre en vigueur le 1^{er} juillet 2002.
- (2) Le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date de son dépôt auprès du registraire des règlements, si ce dépôt intervient après le 1^{er} juillet 2002.

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 49/2002

The Adult Guardianship and Co-decision-making Act

Section 75

Order in Council 413/2002, dated June 19, 2002

(Filed June 20, 2002)

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as *The Adult Guardianship and Co-decision-making Amendment Regulations*, 2002.

R.R.S. c.A-5.3 Reg 1 amended

2 The Adult Guardianship and Co-decision-making Regulations are amended in the manner set forth in these regulations.

Section 5 amended

- 3 The following clause is added after clause 5(2)(b):
 - "(b.1) a registered psychiatric nurse as defined in *The Registered Psychiatric Nurses Act*".

New section 6.1

4 The following section is added after section 6:

"Exemption

6.1 The public guardian and trustee is exempted from the requirement to provide an annual accounting mentioned in subsection 54(1) of the Act".

Appendix, Form A amended

- 5(1) Item 3(c) in Form A of the Appendix is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(c) With respect to the requirement of a bond: (check as appropriate)

NOTE: The Adult Guardianship and Co-decision-making Act provides that the court may dispense with the requirement to file a bond if the value of the estate does not exceed \$10,000 or if the nearest relative and public guardian and trustee consent in writing or in any other situation the court considers appropriate.

I undertake to file a bond in the amount of	\$	pursuant to
section 55 of The Adult Guardianship an	id	Co-decision-making Act (see
Form M)		

- ☐ I request an order dispensing with the requirement to file a bond".
- (2) Paragraph 4 in Form A of the Appendix is amended by striking out "public trustee" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "public guardian and trustee".

Appendix, Form B amended

- 6 Form B of the Appendix is amended:
 - (a) in Paragraph 13 by striking out "public trustee" and substituting "public guardian and trustee";
 - (b) in Paragraph 14 by striking out "public trustee" and substituting "public guardian and trustee"; and

(c) in Paragraph 23 by striking out "nearest relative or public trustee" and substituting "nearest relative and public guardian and trustee".

Appendix, Form C amended

- 7(1) Paragraph 2 in Form C of the Appendix is repealed and the following substituted:
- "2. Property Decision-Making Authority: (where application is for the confirmation of a testamentary nomination as a property co-decision-maker or property guardian)

With respect to the requirement of a bond: (check as appropriate)

NOTE: The Adult Guardianship and Co-decision-making Act provides that the court may dispense with the requirement to file a bond if the value of the estate does not exceed \$10,000 or if the nearest relative and public guardian and trustee consent in writing or in any other situation the court considers appropriate.

I undertake to file a bond in the amount of \$	pursuant t	o section	55
of The Adult Guardianship and Co-decision-making Act	(see Form I	<i>M</i>)	

- ☐ I request an order dispensing with the requirement to file a bond".
- (2) Paragraph 3 in Form C of the Appendix is amended by striking out "public trustee" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "public guardian and trustee".

Appendix, Form D amended

- 8 Form D of the Appendix is amended:
 - (a) in Paragraph 3 by striking out "public trustee" and substituting "public guardian and trustee"; and
 - (b) in Paragraph 19 by striking out "nearest relative or public trustee" and substituting "nearest relative and public guardian and trustee".

Appendix, Form F amended

9 Form F of the Appendix is amended by striking out "Signature of Applicant" and substituting "Signature of Witness".

Appendix, Form H amended

10 Paragraph 4 in Form H of the Appendix is amended by striking out "public trustee" and substituting "public guardian and trustee".

Appendix, Form I amended

11 Paragraph 9 in Form I of the Appendix is amended by striking out "public trustee" and substituting "public guardian and trustee".

Appendix, Form M amended

12 Form M of the Appendix is amended by striking out "public trustee" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "public guardian and trustee".

Appendix, Form R amended

13 Paragraph 4 in Form R of the Appendix is amended by striking out "public trustee" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "public guardian and trustee".

Coming into force

14 These regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 50/2002

The Planning and Development Act, 1983

Section 136

Minister's Order, dated June 17, 2002

(Filed June 24, 2002)

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as The Subdivision Amendment Regulations, 2002.

R.R.S. c.P-13.1 Reg 1, section 10 amended

2 Subsection 10(1) of *The Subdivision Regulations* is amended by striking out "\$100" and substituting "\$150".

Coming into force

- **3**(1) Subject to subsection (2), these regulations come into force on July 1, 2002.
- (2) If these regulations are filed with the Registrar of Regulations after July 1, 2002, these regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 51/2002

The Milk Control Act, 1992

Section 10

Board Order, dated June 24, 2002

(Filed June 24, 2002)

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as The Milk Control Amendment Regulations, 2002 (No. 6).

R.R.S. c.M-15 Reg 1, Appendix amended

- 2 Clauses 3(1)(m) and (n) of Part II of the Appendix to *The Milk Control Regulations* are repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(m) in the case of class 5a milk:
 - (i) \$3.9060 per kilogram of butterfat;
 - (ii) \$7.1342 per kilogram of protein; and
 - (iii) \$0.1308 per kilogram of other solids;
 - "(n) in the case of class 5b milk:
 - (i) \$3.9060 per kilogram of butterfat;
 - (ii) \$2.5870 per kilogram of protein; and
 - (iii) \$2.5870 per kilogram of other solids".

Coming into force

3 These regulations come into force on July 1, 2002.

REGINA, SASKATCHEWAN Printed by the authority of THE QUEEN'S PRINTER Copyright©2002